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Two young girls engage in recreational activities while their mother attends a focus group discussion at a UNICEF-
supported community centre in Tripoli.

Libya

HIGHLIGHTS IN NEED

¢ Due to the protracted armed conflict, political and economic crises and the coronavirus 1 . 3 468 y 0 00
disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic, nearly 1.3 million people, including 468,000 children, HTH H 3
require humanitarian assistance in Libya.1 Children and families are experiencing a rapid m I I I Io n Ch I Id ren
deterioratic?n in public servif:es - particu!a.rly education and health se.rvices - highgr fgod pe ople2
and fuel prices due to cuts in state subsidies, loss of shelter and livelihoods, and significant

protection challenges. \ /

o UNICEF will work with government counterparts, civil society organizations and the private
sector to realize its humanitarian, development and peacebuilding strategy in Libya, while

maintaining capacity for a rapid response at the onset of new emergencies. —
e UNICEF and partners require US$ 60.5 million to spearhead emergency preparedness and 2018 2021

response in Libya in 2021. Given the major needs linked to COVID-19, the priorities for
2021 are health, water, sanitation and hygiene (WASH), education and child protection.
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HUMANITARIAN SITUATION AND NEEDS

Humanitarian needs continue to increase in Libya due to the protracted political crisis, armed SECTOR NEEDS
conflict and now the COVID-19 pandemic. Violence continues to displace families, affect

access to basic services and hinder humanitarian access. The conflict between the Libyan P

National Army and the Government of National Accord escalated in 2019 and 2020, with { % f

heavy fighting in civilian areas in greater Tripoli.

Health and nutrition

1.2 million people need health
1

During the first half of 2020, there were nearly 500 civilian casualties,’ including 79 children.
As of December 2020, 278,177 displaced persons and 604,965 returnees required
humanitarian assistance,8 including safe drinking water, sanitation facilities and access to

health care, education and protection services. In areas affected by armed conflict, families assistance
are vulnerable to explosive hazards. Overall, some 1.2 million people need health and nutrition Eal
assistance; 438,000 need safe water, sanitation and hygiene; 271,000 children need ; :
protection; and 326,000 children need access to schooling.9 )

Water, sanitation and hygiene
438,000 people need safe water,

Continued political instability has weakened state institutions and damaged the economy.
Children and families are experiencing a rapid deterioration in public services, higher food and
fuel prices, loss of livelihoods, and serious protection challenges. The conflict has left housing

and infrastructure across the country — including schools and health facilities — severely sanitation, hygiene'?

damaged. In March 2020, due to the outbreak of COVID-19, immunization services ceased Ea

and the only tertiary care facility in Tripoli closed. Critical gaps in medical supplies and staffing “’i

have also been reported. Children are disproportionately affected by armed conflict and are at .

high risk of violence, exploitation, trafficking, gender-based violence, recruitment into the .

fighting and unlawful detention. hild protection, GBVIE and
Libya remains both a destination and major transit centre for migrants and refugees. There are PSEA

approximately 582,000 migrants and refugees in Libya, including 52,620 children (nearly 271,000 children need protection
10,000 of whom are unewcompanied).6 Migrants and refugees are exceptionally vulnerable services'>1

given their migration status, significant protection risks and lack of access to social services. . A

COVID-19-related morbidity and mortality rates have been steadily increasing across Libya, m

with over 95,700 confirmed cases and 1,385 deaths.'® There is an acute shortage of tests,
laboratory capacities are limited, and water and electricity shortages have undermined basic T
hygiene practices. Schools have been closed since mid-March 2020. Education

326,000 children need access to school '®

The partnership with the Libyan Red
Crescent Society — one of the first
responders in Libya — has allowed
UNICEF to reach vulnerable children
affected by emergencies.

The pre-positioning of essential life-saving
emergency supplies around the country
has been a cornerstone of the emergency
response. UNICEF and the Libyan Red
Crescent have dedicated substantial time
and effort to agreeing on the composition
of the pre-positioned stocks to ensure that
all items are tailored to the needs of
children and families in Libya. In 2020, the
organizations used the stocks to
undertake a multi-sectoral emergency
response to at least four crises in Libya.

Essential supplies are being pre-positioned in Benghazi to allow UNICEF and partners to rapidly respond
to emergencies.



HUMANITARIAN STRATEGY

In 2021, UNICEF's humanitarian strategy in Libya will focus on
making sure that no child is left behind, regardless of nationality,
migration status or geographic location.

As part of efforts to link humanitarian action and development
programmes, UNICEF will strengthen the capacities of national
actors to support basic service delivery, including in emergency
situations, in line with the Grand Bargain commitments.'® Where
there are essential gaps in basic service delivery, UNICEF will
provide assistance. UNICEF will focus on supporting and improving
protection and education services for children, in addition to other
essential support.

UNICEF leads the WASH and education sectors and the child
protection sub-sector and supports the nutrition working group. In
response to the COVID-19 pandemic, UNICEF is spearheading the
risk communication and community engagement and infection
prevention and control inter-agency coordination mechanisms.
Humanitarian assistance will be delivered in partnership with line
ministries, municipalities, nhon-governmental organizations and the
private sector.

UNICEF will facilitate access to safe water and sanitation; provide
health and nutrition supplies, equipment and training to health care
staff; support the operation of community centres; and provide child
protection and educational services. The health system will be
strengthened to better prepare for future disease outbreaks.

Integrated, inter-sector programming will be central to the
humanitarian response. Education, child protection and health
responses will use integrated approaches and reach key geographic
locations such as detention centres and areas of displacement. All
programmes will prioritize gender and the unique needs of
adolescents and youth.

The COVID-19 strategy will focus on: (1) strengthening risk
communication and community engagement; (2) improving infection
prevention and control and providing critical medical and WASH
supplies; (3) contributing to evidence-based decision-making; and
(4) supporting access to continuous education, social protection,
child protection and gender-based violence services.

In its service delivery, UNICEF will focus on the most vulnerable
groups, including children on the move. UNICEF will further
strengthen its field office in Benghazi and increase its footprint in the
south to improve the provision of humanitarian assistance across
the country.

UNICEF will continue to work with sister United Nations agencies to
deliver immediate life-saving supplies to families through the Rapid
Response Mechanism, particularly in hard-to-reach areas. Essential
emergency goods will be pre-positioned for rapid response to
emergency humanitarian situations. UNICEF will also build on its
partnership with the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees (UNHCR) to support and protect refugee children.

Progress against the 2020 programme targets is available in the humanitarian situation reports:
https://www.unicef.org/appeals/libya/situation-reports

This appeal is aligned with the revised Core Commitments for Children in Humanitarian Action, which
are based on global standards and norms for humanitarian action.

2021 PROGRAMME TARGETS

Nutrition

e 40,000 primary caregivers of children aged 0 to
23 months receiving infant and young child
feeding counselling

e 25,500 children aged 6 to 59 months receiving
multiple micronutrient powders

Health

e 120,000 children and women accessing primary
health care in UNICEF-supported facilities”

¢ 500 health care facility staff and community
health workers trained on infection prevention
and control

Water, sanitation and hygiene

e 70,000 people accessing a sufficient quantity of
safe water for drinking, cooking and personal
hygiene18

e 50,000 people reached with handwashing
behaviour change programmes

e 150,000 people reached with critical water,
sanitation and hygiene supplies (including
hygiene items) and services

Child protection, GBVIiE and PSEA

e 266,990 children and caregivers accessing
mental health and psychosocial support

e 27,000 women, girls and boys accessing gender-
based violence risk mitigation, prevention or
response interventions

e 4,000 people with access to safe channels to
report sexual exploitation and abuse'®

e 451,190 children accessing explosive weapons-
related risk education and survivor assistance
interventions

Education

¢ 143,160 children accessing formal or non-formal
education, including early learning

¢ 148,000 children receiving individual learning
materials

¢ 850 schools implementing safe school protocols
(infection prevention and control)

Social protection and cash transfers

¢ 1,000 households reached with humanitarian
cash transfers across sectors

C4D, community engagement and AAP

e 2,000,000 people reached with messages on
access to services2’

e 60,000 people participating in engagement
actions for social and behavioural change


https://www.unicef.org/appeals/libya/situation-reports

FUNDING REQUIREMENTS IN 2021

UNICEF is requesting US$60.5 million to provide life-saving humanitarian assistance to children and families in Libya in 2021. The 2021
request is significantly higher than the 2020 request because it includes UNICEF's response to the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as to
displacement due to armed conflict, deteriorating basic services and other urgent humanitarian needs. The additional funds will also enable
UNICEF to support the continuity of essential health and nutrition services, provide essential WASH supplies, and reach children and women
with critical child protection and education services. This funding will help mitigate the negative impacts of crises and reach more children
and families across Libya. The 2021 appeal was revised to reflect the results of the inter-agency humanitarian needs assessment, completed
in the beginning of 2021.

5.2% i
C4D, COMMUNITY 4% Sector 2021 requirements
ENGAGEMENT AND OTHER* (US$)
AAP Health and nutrition 7,228,00021
11.9% e .
HEALTH AND Water, sanitation and hygiene 9,780,000%*
NUTRITION 32.8% f ; :
EDUCATION Child protection, GBVIE and 17,815,84122.23
PSEA
US$6O 5 Education 19,847,634
o Social protection and cash
million P 1,500,000
16.2% transfers
WATER, SANITATION .
AND HYGIENE C4D, community engagement 3.120.000
and AAP e
Cluster coordination 600,00025
29.5% .
CHILD Evaluation 598,91 526
PROTECTION,
GBVIE AND PSEA Total 60,490,390
*This includes costs from other sectors/interventions : Social protection and cash transfers (2.5%),
Cluster coordination (<1%), Evaluation (<1%).
Who to contact for further information:
AbdulKadir Musse Manuel Fontaine June Kunugi
Special Representative, Libya Director, Office of Emergency Programmes (EMOPS) Director, Public Partnership Division (PPD)
T +21891035809 T+1212326 7163 T+1212326 7118

amusse@unicef.org mfontaine@unicef.org jkunugi@unicef.org
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4. This was calculated using the highest coverage programme targets for children to be reached with psychosocial support ( 266,990); children under 5 years to be reached with
nutrition support (25,500); women to be reached with health care interventions (52,000); and people to be reached with hygiene and sanitation supplies and services (150,000). This
includes 252,190 women/girls and 242,300 men/boys. The Humanitarian Response Plan (2021) estimated that 15% of the population is living with a disability. UNICEF is committed
to needs-based targeting, which means covering the unmet needs of children; and will serve as the provider of last resort where it has cluster coordination responsibilities.

5. This was calculated using the highest coverage programme targets for children to be reached with psychosocial support (266,990); and children under 5 years to be reached with
nutrition support (25,500). This includes 149,170 girls and 143,320 boys. The Humanitarian Response Plan (2021) estimated that 15% of the population is living with a disability;
specific estimation for children with disabilities are not available.
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11. Libya Humanitarian Response Plan, OCHA 2021.

12. Ibid.

13. Due to space constraints, the following acronyms appear in the appeal: GBVIE (gender-based violence in emergencies); PSEA (prevention of sexual exploitation and abuse);
C4D (communication for development); and AAP (accountability to affected populations).

14. Libya Humanitarian Response Plan, OCHA 2021.
15. Ibid.

16. The Grand Bargain is a unique agreement between some of the largest donors and humanitarian organizations, who have committed to getting more means into the hands of
people in need and improving the effectiveness and efficiency of humanitarian action.

17. Health sector partners led by the World Health Organization (WHO) will cover the remaining people in need.

18. The sector target is for WASH. There are discrete targets for each category, taking into consideration the targets and sector engagement from 2020. There will likely be some
overlap between water, sanitation and hygiene, which is taken into account. UNICEF estimates that it will reach the total number of people in need for the sector.

19. UNICEF Libya is currently in the process of rolling out prevention of sexual exploitation and abuse interventions. In 2021, UNICEF Libya would like to strengthen the system
across its community centres (the target included here) before expanding further.

20. The population targeted is higher than the total number of people/children to be reached because the target includes mass media outreach.

21. This includes US$6,004,000 for health programming, support to national rollout of COVID19 vaccine and US$1,224,000 for nutrition.

22. This includes US$120,000 for prevention of sexual exploitation and abuse interventions; US$ 2,170,800 for gender-based violence in emergencies interventions; US$ 4,188,000
for CP specialized services and US$11,337,041 for child protection interventions.

23. Specialized child protection services were included in the revised budget. Target for MRE were increased to reflect and align with the newly available inter-agency humanitarian
needs assessment.

24. Targeting and costing for the WASH sector was based on needs-based planning and the coverage of other sector members to ensure complementarity.
25. UNICEF is leading the coordination of WASH, Education sectors and Child Protection sub-sector, 600,000 is to cover dedicated sector coordinators.
26. Evaluation is calculated at 1% of overall cost.

27. The increase in funding requirements in 2021 is notably due to the increased caseload (because of the conflict intensification and the COVID-19 crisis) as well as additional
services generated by COVID-19 such as risk communication and community engagement and infection prevention and control activities.



